

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.11

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 337 OF 2001

B.S.R.T.C.RET./DECEASED EMP.S.MORCHA&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim directions and office report)(FOR F/D)

WITH

I.A. Nos. 8,10-13,15 & 16 in C.A.No.7290 of 1994 - For interim directions, extension of time, exemption from filing O.T., intervention,impleadment,implementation of Court's Order dt.11/7/2002 and for extension of time by UOI and with office report)(For F/D)

C.P.(C)No. 342 of 2004 in C.A. No. 7290 of 1994

C.P.(C)No. 541 of 2004 in C.A. No. 7290 of 1994 - For final disposal

SLP(C)No. 4693 of 2001 - With appln. For stay (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No. 24378 of 2004 - For final disposal

Date: 07/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.Z. Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Shoaib Ahmad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Akhilesh Kr. Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

2

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.S. Atri, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Rohitash S. Nagar, Adv.
Ms. Harshna Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh Kr. Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Iftekhar Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Ranbir singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.

For Intervenor:

Mr. P.S. Mishra, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Tathagat Harsh Midha, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, adv.
Mr. Arvind Shukla, Adv.
Mr. V. Shekhar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

3

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel for the Bihar states that the Bihar State Road Transport Corporation had already received a sum of rupees 94.7 crores from the State of Bihar and rupees 47 crores from the State of Jharkhand and the said amounts are lying in deposit with the Corporation. It is also stated that the Corporation had already paid certain amounts to 211 employees of the Corporation and the Corporation is processing the list of employees to whom the amounts are required to be paid from out of the deposits made by the State of Bihar and State of Jharkhand.

There shall be a direction to the Corporation to expeditiously complete the process and disburse the amounts deposited with it for which purpose a detailed programme shall be placed before the Court.

Three weeks' time is granted enabling the learned standing
counsel to file a comprehensive affidavit in this Court duly
stating the progress made in the matter.

The State of Bihar as well as the State of Jharkhand are
further directed to file a proper affidavit in the Court duly
indicating the time within which the balance of amount shall be
deposited by them with the Bihar State Road Transport
Corporation.

List the matter after three weeks.

(S. Thapar)
P.S. to Registrar

(Vijay Dhawan)
Court Master