

ITEM NO.206

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 337 OF 2001

B.S.R.T.C.RET./DECEASED EMP.S.MORCHA&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim directions and office report)

WITH

IA Nos. 8,10-13, 15, 16 & 29 in CA 7290/1994

[STATE OF BIHAR V. SURAJ DEO SINGH & ORS.]

(For interim directions, extention of time, exemption from filing O.T., intervention, impleadment and for implementation of Court's order dated 11.07.2002 and for extention of time by UOI and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24378 of 2004

[DINA PRASAD VERMA V. A.K. UPADHYAY & ORS.]

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 342 of 2004 IN ca No. 7290/1994

[BIHAR RAJYA PATH PARIVAHAN KARM. UN 642 V. AJAI VIKRAM SINGH AND OTHERS]

SLP(C) NO. 4693 of 2001

[DIVISIONAL MANAGER, B.S.R.T.C., V. K. PARVATEESAM & ANR.]

(With appln. for stay)

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 541 of 2004 in CA No. 7290/1994

[BIHAR RAJYA PATH PARIVN. KARMCHARIUNION V. N.K.

SINGH

AND

ANOTHER]

Date: 12/04/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

WP(C) No. 337 of 2001

CORRECTED COPY

For Petitioner(s)
in WP

Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.
Mr. M.Z. Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Shoaib Ahmad Khan, Adv.

In SLP 24378

Mr. Kameshwar Singh, Adv.
Dr. Bipin Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Abrar Ali Khan, Adv.

For Applicant (s)
IN Ias 9 & 23-24

Mr. P.. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tathagat Harvarshan, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Pandey, Adv.

IN other Ias/rrs

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh yadav, Adv.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Krishnanand Pandey, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
Mr. P.Narasimhan, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
For RR No. 2 in WP
[BSRTC]
WP(C) No. 337 of 2001

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

CORRECTED COPY

3

For RR 5 in CA 7290

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.

For Union of India

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.

For State of Bihar

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

WP(C) No. 337 of 2001

CORRECTED COPY

4

There is no dispute whatsoever that an amount of Rs. 312 Crores is in deposit with the State Road Transport Corporation. In spite of earlier directions, the Corporation failed to release that amount to the workmen. Now, it is brought to our notice by the learned senior counsel appearing for the Corporation that the amounts could not be disbursed because of the State Government's insistence for pre-audit. We are not impressed by the submission. However, we direct that the State Road Transport Corporation to forth with, at any rate, and within a period of three weeks from today shall disburse 90 per cent of the amount lying in deposit with them and report compliance to this Court.

List the matters on 3rd May, 2010.

(KALYANI GUPTA)
SR. P.A.

(VIJAY DHAWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR